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Brooks Minerals Charges
June 1, 1985 to June 1, 1986

Payroll
Payroll Burden
Supervision (Brooks & Brady)
Equipment & Building Rentals
Supplies
Contracted Services
Travel & Expense
Administration
Other & Miscellaneous

Total Direct Cost
Management Fee

Total

A.F. Budge (Mining) Limited Expenses
April 1, 1985 to December 31, 1986

Option Payment to Verde
Rent to PD on Hoist
Hoist Purchase
Brooks' Equipment Purchase
Other Equipment Purchase

Payroll
APS (includes deposit)
Other Utilities
Supplies
Contracted Services & Freight
Equipment Rental
Maps, Blueprints & Miscellaneous
1985 Longyear Drilling
Assays & Analyses
Insurance (includes State Fund)
Medical & Physicals
John Lacy: Legal Services
Don White Fees & Expenses
Other Consultants Fees & Expenses

Sub-total

Total Expenditures
on U.V.X. Project
to December 31, 1986
(unaudited)

$88,930.13
$18,619.38
$41,100.00
$32,726.29
$43,361.38
$15,703.81
$8,716.15
$13,102.45
$671.01

$262,930.60
$39,359,34

$302,289.94

$50,000.00
$18,000.00
$118,000.00
$80,000.00
$32,948.80

$129,599.29
$58,802.01
$3,444.80
$51,284.25
$8,844.07
$7,200.88
$5,952,.87
$148,753.51
$7,897.42
$18,751.15
$2,158.30
$11,442.37
$56,124.35
$12,742,11

$821,946.18

$1,124,236.12
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United Verde Extension Mine

Jerome, Yavapai County, Arizona

Introduction & Summary

The historic high grade copper property of the United Verde
Extension Mine in Jerome, Arizona, is held under lease by A.F.
Budge Limited, of Great Britain, from Verde Exploration, Ltd., of
New York City.

The U.V.X. Mine produced 3.8 million tons of ore averaging
10.2 percent coppér, 0.04 ounce/ton gold and 1.7 ounce/ton sil-
ver. This was direct smelting ore. Between 1915 and 1938, the
mine also produced about 153,000 ounces of gold.

In 1982, the property was leased from Verde by the Phelps
Dodge Corporation, who renovated the Edith Shaft and erected a
new headframe. During 1982-83, Phelps Dodge drilled two diamond
drill holes (UVX-1l and 2) from a station on the 1100 level.

Access to the mine is via the Edith Shaft, 1900 feet deep.
The shaft is serviced by a headframe and hoist under lease-
purchase option by Budge's agent, Ben F. Dickerson III d/b/a DMEA
Ltd., from the Phelps Dodge Corporation.

Chert-hosted gold and silver mineralization has been found
to occur both stratigraphically above and as lateral extensions
of the main massive sulfide bodies. Chert 2zones have been
identified by drilling on the 800, 950 and 1100 levels. Areas
over 1,000 fe;t in strike length have been found to contain

significant precious metal concentrations analagous to the "Gold



Stope" area. The latter zone was mined in the mid 1930's. It
contained about 35,000 tons of silicious smelter flux ores
averaging 0.4 oz/ton gold and 2.0 oz/ton silver. Other similar
bodies would appear to exist from drilling to date. For example,
DDH 806-1, intersected 64 feet of 0.11 oz/ton gold and 1.4 oz/ton
silver. Some higher grade sections are included.

More diamond drilling from available sites could be done,
however, each of the several idenitifed mineralized zones occur
within a few hundred feet of existing workings. A program combi-
ning clean-up of caved workings, possibly some new drifting, and
additional drilling would allow a more thorough and cost-

effective testing of the targets.

Development and Present Access

The Edith Shaft provides current access. It and an adjacent
shaft, the Audrey, located 200 feet to the east, are both
concrete-lined, three compartment shafts. The Edith bottoms at
the 1900 1level; the Audrey, at the 1700 level. Water level
fluctuates around the sill of the 1300 level. The mine has not
been dewatered since its closure in 1938. The Josephine Tunnel,
driven over two miles from the Verde Valley, provided haulage,
and now, drainage, from the 1300 level of the shafts.

Levels accessible via the Edith Shaft are the 550, 800, 950,
1100 and 1200. Levels below that are at 100-foot intervals.
Most of the sulfide ores were mined from an area between the 1300
and 1500 levels. The siliceous, precious metal bearing, flux

ores came mainly from the 950 and 1100 levels.



Caving of workings precludes easy access to any of the old
productive base-metal sulfide zones. Only a few siliceous bodies
with insignificant production and minor gold values are
physically accessible on the 800 and 1200 levels. The expense
and uncertainty involved in re-opening old workings has confined

current exploration to diamond drilling.

Underground Drilling

In June of 1985, Brooks Minerals Inc., of Lakewood, Colorado
was retained as mining contractor in order to prepare certain
areas of the mine for underground drilling.

Longyear Drilling Company mobilized an air-powered drill rig
and drilling began August 12 on hole 1104-1. In September, a
second drill rig was added. This rig began drilling on hole
901~1.

A total of 3,517 ft of underground drilling (HW, NW, BW) was
carried out: three holes were drilled from the 1100 level;
three, including one abandoned before reaching its target, were
drilled from the 950 level; and one hole was drilled from the 800
level.

In general, core recovery was quite satisfactory. Overall
assay results are presented in Appendix A.

Appendix A also includes more detailed analyses of a few
samples, selected in order to determine the cherts' potential as

a smelter flux.

Geologic Setting

The copper-bearing bodies at the U.V.X. are of a
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Proterozoic, volcanogenic massive sulfide nature. They lie with-
in a sequence of structurally deformed intermediate to felsic
volcanic submarine flows, containing pyroclastics and chemical
precipitates. In the mine area, this sequence stands nearly
vertical. Their stratigraphic tops lie to the northeast.

The copper orebodies were blind since they were completely
covered by a sequence of Paleozoic and Tertiary rocks about five
hundred feet thick.

All of the U.V.X. copper orebodies, plus the mineralized
chert, are found in a structural block lying northeast of the
major Verde Fault, which truncated the main U.V.X. orebody. This
normal fault forms the west side of the Verde graben, and has
dropped the U.V.X. deposit to a lower elevation than the United
Verde orebody which 1lies in the footwall block of the Verde

Fault.

Precious Metal Mineralization

The massive sulfide ores averaged 0.04 oz/ton gold and
locally contained as much as 0.1 oz/ton gold. However, the best
precious metal mineralization is clearly segregated from the
massive sulfides. Gold and silver, with virtually no base
metals, occur within meta-chert bodies which appear to surround
and extend laterally from, the massive sulfide bodies.

These meta-cherts are, in part, true cherts in that they
contain finely banded, siliceous chemical precipitates. They
are also silicified hydrothermal breccias containing lithic frag-
ments from below, such as the Cleopatra quartz porphyry, the

footwall of the massive sulfide and ore. Nearly all the primary



chert has been fractured by hydrothermal activity and then healed
by material containing additional silica and iron.

So far, the evidence indicates the probability of at least
two major mineralizing events. One was the syngenetic,
auriferous chert formation. Syngenesis is suggested by a classic
precious metal and trace element association which includes minor
quantities of arsenic, antimony, bismuth, tin, molybdenum and
vanadium. Secondly, the ubiquitousness of the hydrothermal brec-
ciation, coupled with the nature of some wall rock alteration
suggests some mineralizing epigenetic event. It seems probable
that the chemical evolution of the hydrothermal fluids yielded a
solution rich in precious metals, silica and gas, in particular,
CO . Under confining pressure, this solution hydro-fractured its
wa§ through the pre-existing chert, silicifying and mineralizing
it enroute. Certain components of the mineralizing fluids passed
completely through, causing silicification, sericitization and
kaolinization of the chert zone's immediate hanging wall. The
gas-rich fractions of these fluids were more mobile. They appear
to have produced more distant hanging wall carbonate alteration
which is found as much as two hundred feet stratigraphically
above the known gold zones.

This combined sequence of syngenetic and epigenetic activity
may explain why the gold mineralization seems to be stratabound,
but not necessarily stratiform. An example is shown in cross-
section A-A'.

One small precious-metal-rich chert body was mined in the

1930's and was mixed as "flux rock" with the massive sulfide ore.

This body was known as the "Gold Stope", and produced about



35,000 tons averaging 0.4 oz/ton gold (range from 0.1 oz/ton to
2.5 oz/ton). Silver averaged nearly 2.0 oz/ton. This production
came from an irregularly mined zone approximately 20 feet thick,
300 feet long and 150 feet high. Its center was on the 950 level.
The "Gold Stope" is shown in both longitudinal and cross section,
in figure 6.

From this stope's geometry and grade distribution, it
appears that the "Gold Stope" may represent a coalescing series
of small mineralizing vents lying peripheral to the main massive
sulfide vent(s). These smaller vents produced a gold grade zona-
tion as shown in figure 6. Gold content is higher near the
footwall of the vents and appears to spread radially from each
point source.

Diamond drill hole 901-3 was drilled just up-dip from the
center of the "Gold Stope" in order to confirm the lithology of
the host rocks and to gain some feel for the grade of the
material not mined. This mineralized intercept is similar in
grade and lithology to that of other gold occurrences in other
sections of the mine, as found from recent drilling. This
indicates that other relatively high grade gold concentrations
probably occur within the fairly extensive chert 2zones. The
extent of the known chert occurrences are shown on the level
plans, figure 2, and as projected vertically from each of three
levels to a common plane, in figure 1. The plunge of the chert
bodies is such that drilling was performed from the 1100 level,
near the southeast end of the identified cherts; at the 950

level in proximity to the "Gold Stope" (mid-point); and from the



800 1level in the northwest. Three sections are presented, A-

A', C-C' and E-E' (figures 3, 4 and 5) to show some of the

drilling from these three levels. The nomenclature for the
various target areas is shown in figure 1. Essentially, the
1100-level drilling tested the "Florencia area", just north of

the southerly dipping Florencia Fault; the 950-level drilling,
the "1205-vein area" encompassing the "Gold Stope"; and the 800-
level drilling, the "Verde area" to the west, in proximity to the
Verde Fault.

The Florencia area has been drilled the most because it is
only 200 feet from the initial drill station used by both Phelps
Dodge in 1982 (DDH UVX-1l and UVX-2) and by DMEA (DDH 1104-1, 2
and 3). Despite the more concentrated drilling, it is possibly
an area of only modest tonnage potential.

The 1205 vein area encompasses the "Gold Stope" and extends
northwesterly from the Florencia area for at least 1,000 feet.
The gold content of the margins of the "Gold Stope" are
reasonably well documented from historical production data. They
range from 0.1 to 0.5 oz/ton gold. The northern extremity of
the 2zone seems to be only slightly mineralized, judging from
sampling on the 1200 and 800 levels.

The Verde chert zone is by far the most extensive of the
targets and has the largest tonnage potential. One drill hole
has penetrated this 2zone. Hole 806-1 intercepted 64 feet
averaging 0.1l oz/ton gold and 1.4 oz/t silver. This section
includes three higher grade intervals, the best of which is 13

feet of 0.24 oz/ton gold and 2.2 oz/ton silver.



Conclusions

Additional exploration is required in order to acquire a
better grasp of the economic potential of the United Verde

Extension mine property.

This report was prepared under the direction and supervision of
Ben F. Dickerson III, a Registered and Certified Professional

Geologist.




Appendix A
Assay Results
from

Diamond Drilling



Hole Date Gold Silver Value/ton Mineralized
No. drilled From To Interval oz/t oz/t @ $320 gold From To Interval Gold Silver
$6 silver oz/t oz/t
Uvx-2 1983 657 667 10 < 0.003 0.24 $1.44
667 679 12 < 0.003 0.01 $0.06
679 686 7 < 0.003 < 0.01 $0.00
1104-1 8-85 193 200 7 0.065 0.44 $23.44
200 205 5 0.040 0.42 $15.32
205 210 5 0.070 0.35 $24.50
210 215 5 0.110 0.36 $37.36 193 215 22.0 0.071 0.40
215 220 5 0.045 0.43 $16.98 193 225 32.0 0.063 0.40
220 225 5 0.050 0.41 $18.46
225 230 5 0.010 0.74 $7.64
230 235 5 0.005 0.63 $5.38
235 240 5 0.025 0.57 $11.42
240 245 5 0.105 0.57 $37.02
245 250 5 0.115 0.42 $39.32
250 255 5 0.115 0.59 $40.34 240 255 15.0 0.112 0.53
255 260 5 0.055 0.33 $19.58 240 260 20.0 0.098 0.48
260 265 5 0.010 0.54 $6.44
265 270 5 < 0.005 0.31 $1.86
270 275 5 0.015 0.31 $6.66
275 280 S5 0.105 0.23 $34.98
280 285 5 0.050 0.12 $16.72
285 290 5 0.015 0.19 $5.94
290 295 5 < 0.005 0.30 $1.80
295 300 5 < 0.005 0.29 $1.74
300 305 5 0.010 0.43 $5.78
305 310 5 < 0.005 0.50 $3.00
310 314 4 < 0.005 0.35 $2.10
314 319 5 < 0.005 0.34 $2.04
319 327 8 < 0.005 0.33 $1.98
327 33T 4 < 0.005 0.40 $2.40
331 335 4 < 0.005 0.07 $0.42
355 362 7 <:0.005 0.10 $0.60
362 365 3 0.020 0.58 $9.88
365 370 5 0.010 0.50 $6.20
370 375 5 0.030 0.54 $12.84
375 380 5 0.035 0.62 $14.92
380 385 5 0.050 0.46 $18.76
385 390 5 < 0.005 0525 $1.50
390 395 5 0.015 0.32 $6.72
395 400 5 0.015 0.25 $6.30
400 405 5 < 0.005 0.50 $3.00
405 410 5 0.035 0.60 $14.80
410 413 3 < 0.005 0.53 $3.18
413 420 7 <.90.005 0.29 $1.74



Hole Date Gold Silver Value/ton
No. drilled From To Interval oz/t oz/t @ $320 gold
$6 silver

1104-1 8-85 193 200 7 0.065 0.44 $23.44
200 205 5 0.040 0.42 $15.32
205 210 5 0.070 0.35 $24.50
210 215 5 0.110 0.36 $37.36
215 220 5 0.045 0.43 $16.98
220 225 5 0.050 0.41 $18.46
225 230 5 0.010 0.74 $7.64
230 235 5 0.005 0.63 $5.38
235 240 5 0.025 0.57 $11.42
240 245 ] 0.105 0.57 $37.02
245 250 5 0.115 0.42 $39.32
250 255 5 0.115 0.59 $40.34
255 260 5 0.055 0.33 $19.58
260 265 5 0.010 0.54 $6.44
265 270 5 < 0.005 0.31 $1.86
270 275 5 0.015 0.31 $6.66
275 280 5 0.105 0.23 $34.98
280 285 5 0.050 0.12 $16.72
285 290 5 0.015 0.19 $5.94
290 295 5 < 0.005 0.30 $1.80
295 300 5 < 0.005 0.29 $1.74
300 305 5 0.010 0.43 $5.78
305 310 5 < 0.005 0.50 $3.00
310 314 4 < 0.005 0.35 $2.10
314 319 5 < 0.005 0.34 $2.04
319 327 8 < 0.005 0.33 $1.98
327 331 4 < 0.005 0.40 $2.40
331 335 4 < 0.005 0.07 $0.42
355 362 7 < 0.005 0.10 $0.60
362 365 3 0.020 0.58 $9.88
365 370 5 0.010 0.50 $6.20
370 375 5 0.030 0.54 . $12.84
375 380 ’ 5 0.035 0.62 $14.92
380 385 5 0.050 0.46 $18.76
385 390 5 < 0.005 0.25 $1.50
390 395 5 0.015 0.32 $6.72
395 400 5 0.015 0.25 $6.30
400 405 5 < 0.005 0.50 $3.00
405 410 5 0.035 0.60 $14.80
410 413 3 < 0.005 0.53 $3.18
413 420 7 < 0.005 0.29 $1.74

Mineralized
From To . Interval Gold Silver
oz/t oz/t
193 215 22.0 0.071 0.40
193 225 32.0 0.063 0.40
240 255 15.0 0.112 0.53
240 260 20.0 0.098 0.48



Hole Date Gold Silver Value/ton Mineralized
No. drilled From To Interval oz/t oz/t @ $320 gold From To Interval Gold Silver
$6 silver oz/t oz/t
1104-1 8-85 512 516 4 < 0.005 0.05 $0.30
531 534 3 < 0.005 0.18 $1.08
555 559 4 < 0.005 0.32 $1.92
1104-2 9-85 205 209 4 0.010 0.15 $4.10
209 214 5 0.050 0.58 $19.48
214 220 6 0.050 0.71 $20.26
220 222 2 0.105 0.64 $37.44
222 224 2 0.030 0.83 $14.58
224 226 2 0.070 0.58 $25.88
226 228 2 0.065 0.47 $23.62
228 230 2 0.015 0.45 $7.50
230 232 2 0.070 0.33 $24.38
232 234 2 0.040 0.33 $14.78
234 236 2 0.050 0.40 $18.40
236 238 2 0.045 0.29 $16.14
238 240 2 0.210 0:53 $70.38
240 242 2 0.230 0.44 $76.24
242 244 2 0.135 0.20 $44.40
244 246 2 0.115 0.42 $39.32
246 248 2 0.085 0.45 $29.90 238 246 8.0 0.173 0.40
248 250 2 0.120 0.28 $40.08 238 ' 252 14.0 0.144 0.38
250 252 2 0.110 0.37 $37.42 209 252 43.0 0.082 0.49
252 254 2 < 0.005 0.16 $0.96
254 258 4 0.065 0.55 $24.10
258 262 4 < 0.005 0.16 $0.96
262 266 4 < 0.005 0.15 $0.90
266 270 4 < 0.005 0.14 $0.84
270 274 4 < 0.005 0.+15 $0.90
274 275 1l < 0.005 0.46 $2.76
275 2717 2 0.005 0.43 $4.18
277 279 2 0.025 0.38 $10.28
279 281 2 0.015 0.48 $7.68
281 283 2 < 0.005 0.48 $2.88
283 286 3 < 0.005 0.35 $2.10
287 290 3 0.005 0.34 $3.64
290 294 4 < 0.005 0.47 $2.82
294 296 2 < 0.005 0.45 $2.70
296 298 2 < 0.005 0.60 $3.60
298 300 2 < 0.005 0.69 $4.14
300 302 2 0.005 0.71 $5.86
302 304 2 0.005 0.83 $6.58
304 306 2 < 0.005 0.32 $1.92
306 308 2 < 0.005 0.31 $1.86



Hole Date Gold Silver Value/ton Mineralized
No. drilled From To Interval oz/t oz/t @ $320 gold From To Interval Gold Silver
$6 silver oz/t oz/t

1104-2 9-85 308 310 2 0.005 0.95 $7.30
310 312 2 < 0.005 0.61 $3.66
312 314 2 < 0.005 0.62 $3.72
314 316 2 0.010 0.71 $7.46
316 318 2 0.010 0.70 $7.40
318 320 2 < 0.005 0.40 $2.40
320 322 2 < 0.005 0.53 $3.18
322 324 2 0.010 0.84 $8.24
324 326 2 0.010 0.62 $6.92
326 328 2 0.040 1.87 $24.02
328 330 2 0.090 0.59 $32.34
330 332 2 0.080 0.42 $28.12
332 334 2 0.050 0.43 $18.58 326 334 8 0.065 0.83
334 336 2 0.010 0.60 $6.80
336 338 2 < 0.005 0.39 $2.34
338 340 2 < 0.005 0.55 $3.30
340 342 2 < 0.005 0.74 $4.44
342 344 2 < 0.005 0.58 $3.48
344 346 2 < 0.005 0.48 $2.88
346 349 3 < 0.005 0.44 $2.64
349 350 1 < 0.005 0.42 $2.52
350 354 4 < 0.005 0.18 - $1.08
517 521 4 < 0.005 0.29 $1.74
521 526 S 0.060 1.52 $28.32
526 529 3 0.040 1.94 $24.44
529 534 5 0.010 0.82 $8.12
534 538 4 0.030 1.45 $18.30
538 542 4 0.010 0.70 $7.40
542 545 3 0.005 0.66 $5.56
545 548 3 0.010 0.83 $8.18
548 551 3 0.010 1.03 $9.38
551 557 6 < 0.005 0.41 $2.46
557 563 6 0.005 0.38 $3.88
563 567 4 0.010 0.74 $7.64
567 569 2 < 0.005 0.38 $2.28
569 572 3 < 0.005 0.58 $3.48
572 575 3 0.030 1.19 $16.74
575 578 3 0.035 1.35 $19.30
578 581 3 0.045 1.45 $23.10
581 584 3 0.070 1.63 $32.18
584 587 3 0.030 0.66 $13.56
587 590 3 < 0.005 0.46 $2.76
590 593 3 < 0.005 0.36 $2.16
593 598 5 0.010 0.46 $5.96
598 601 3 0.080 0.70 $29.80



Hole Date Gold Silver Value/ton Mineralized

No. drilled From To Interval oz/t oz/t @ $320 gold From To Interval Gold Silver
$6 silver oz/t oz/t
601 604 3 0.040 0.74 $17.24
604 608 4 0.160 0.90 $56.60
608 610 2 0.045 0.65 $18.30 598 610 12 0.091 0.77
610 613 3 0.015 0.32 $6.72
613 615 2 0.010 0.33 $5.18
615 618 3 0.110 0.77 $39.82 598 618 20 0.060 0.66
618 620 2 0.010 1.79 $13.94
620 622 2 < 0.005 0.46 $2.76
622 624 2 < 0.005 0.32 $1.92
624 626 2 0.020 0.58 $9.88
626 628 2 < 0.005 0.53 $3.18
628 630 2 0.005 0.39 $3.94
630 633 3 0.030 0.64 $13.44
633 635 2 < 0.005 0.62 $3.72
635 638 3 0.015 0.53 $7.98
638 640 2 < 0.005 0.45 $2.70
640 642 2 0.035 0.47 $14.02
642 646 4 < 0.005 0.25 $1.50
646 651 5 < 0.005 0.21 $1.26
657 661 4 < 0.005 0.22 $1.32
666 670 4 < 0.005 0.27 $1.62
678 682 4 < 0.005 0.11 $0.66
690 693 3 < 0.005 0.18 $1.08
700 702 2 < 0.005 0.17 $1.02
705 710 5 < 0.005 0.56 $3.36
710 712 2 < 0.005 0.66 $3.96
712 716 4 0.005 0.52 $4.72
716 719 3 0.030 0.62 $13.32
722 725 3 < 0.005 0.69 $4.14
725 730 5 0.005 0.55 $4.90



Hole Date Gold Silver Value/ton Mineralized
No. drilled From To Interval oz/t oz/t @ $320 gold From To Interval Gold Silver
$6 silver oz/t oz/t
1104-3 11-85 212 217 5 < 0.001 0.09 $0.54
217 222 5 0.002 0.12 $1.36
222 227 5 0.013 0.24 $5.60
227 229 2 0.156 0.39 $52.26
229 233 4 0.159 0.31 $52.74
233 236 3 0.114 0.30 $38.28 227 236 9 0.143 0.32
236 238 2 0.001 0.35 $2.42
238 241 3 0.058 0.27 $20.18
241 244 3 0.132 0.41 $44.70
244 246 2 0.204 0.37 $67.50 227 246 19 0.119 0.34
246 248 2 0.070 0.39 $24.74
248 250 2 0.053 0.30 $18.76
250 253 3 0.082 0.17 $27.26
253 255 2 0.042 0.60 $17.04
255 258 3 0.064 0.30 $22.28
258 260 2 0.064 0.29 $22.22
260 263 3 0.077 0.20 $25.84
263 266 3 0.065 0.25 $22.30
266 269 3 0.096 0.16 $31.68
269 271 2 0.034 0.30 $12.68
271 274 3 0.083 0.31 $28.42
274 276 2 0.045 0.20 $15.60 227 276 49 0.087 0.30
